transactions, the Company realized a gain on the sale of the stores of $84.7 million, of which approximately $2.4 million was recognized
immediately and approximately $82.3 million was deferred and will amortize over the initial lease term.

61

9.   Accrued Liabilities:

Accrued liabilities consisted of the following at the end of fiscal 2014 and fiscal 2013:

(in thousands)  August 30, 2014  August 31, 2013

FDO-2014.08.30-10K

FDO-2014.08.30-10K.html[1/31/17, 10:30:34 AM]

9.   Accrued Liabilities:

Accrued liabilities consisted of the following at the end of fiscal 2014 and fiscal 2013:

(in thousands)  August 30, 2014  August 31, 2013
Compensation  $ 89,001  $ 101,199
Taxes other than income taxes  86,307  95,825
Liabilities for workers' compensation, general, and auto  52,575  52,229
Lease obligations on closed stores - restructuring  13,327  —
Merger fees accrual  9,115  —
Other(1)  84,729  86,601

Total accrued liabilities  $ 335,054  $ 335,854

(1) Other accrued liabilities consist primarily of certain store rental accruals, current portion of deferred gain on sale-leaseback transactions,
medical accruals, accrued interest, and litigation accruals.

10.   Other Liabilities:

Other liabilities consisted of the following at the end of fiscal 2014 and fiscal 2013:

(in thousands)  August 30, 2014  August 31, 2013
Liabilities for workers' compensation, general, and auto  $ 172,327  $ 179,930
Deferred rent  73,036  63,813
Lease obligations on closed stores - restructuring  30,362  —
Other(1)  40,657  45,451

Total other liabilities  $ 316,382  $ 289,194

(1) Other liabilities consist primarily of income taxes and deferred compensation.

11.   Income Taxes:

The provisions for income taxes in fiscal 2014, fiscal 2013 and fiscal 2012 were as follows:

  52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended
(in thousands)  August 30, 2014  August 31, 2013  August 25, 2012
Current:

Federal  $ 141,274  $ 216,077  $ 228,245
State  10,460  24,927  36,709
Foreign  641  2,425  1,065

  152,375  243,429  266,019
Deferred:

Federal  (13,277)  6,780  (19,648)
State  (847)  (3,087)  (4,673)
Foreign  —  —  —

  (14,124)  3,693  (24,321)
Total income taxes  $ 138,251  $ 247,122  $ 241,698

The following table summarizes the components of income tax expense in fiscal 2014, fiscal 2013 and fiscal 2012:

62

FDO-2014.08.30-10K

FDO-2014.08.30-10K.html[1/31/17, 10:30:34 AM]

  52 Weeks Ended  53 Weeks Ended  52 Weeks Ended
  August 30, 2014  August 31, 2013  August 25, 2012

(in thousands)
Income tax

expense
% of pre-tax

income
Income tax

expense
% of pre-tax

income
Income tax

expense
% of pre-tax

income

Computed federal income tax  $ 147,964  35.0 %  $ 241,744  35.0 %  $ 232,378  35.0 %
State income taxes, net of federal
income tax benefit  7,132  1.7  19,765  2.9  17,893  2.7
Tax credits  (10,805)  (2.6)  (12,281)  (1.8)  (9,810)  (1.5)
Foreign rate differences  (21,609)  (5.1)  (5,290)  (0.8)  (2,379)  (0.4)
Uncertain tax positions  (1,820)  (0.4)  6,783  1.0  2,493  0.4
Valuation allowance  3,046  0.7  (247)  —  1,732  0.3
Foreign income subject to U.S. tax  15,262  3.6  2,622  0.4  1,351  0.2
Other  (919)  (0.2)  (5,974)  (0.9)  (1,960)  (0.3)
Actual income tax expense  $ 138,251  32.7 %  $ 247,122  35.8 %  $ 241,698  36.4 %

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as of the end of
fiscal 2014 and the end of fiscal 2013, were as follows:

(in thousands)  August 30, 2014  August 31, 2013
Deferred income tax liabilities:

Excess of book over tax basis of property and equipment  $ 97,710  $ 101,865
Deferred income tax assets:

Excess of tax over book basis of inventories  $ 14,073  $ 25,436
Nondeductible accruals for:

Insurance  8,820  10,824
Compensation  34,303  37,580
Net Operating Losses  9,696  6,266
Deferred rent  27,893  24,398
Litigation charge  2,702  1,789
Restructuring charges  28,849  —

Other  10,430  12,547
Deferred income tax assets, gross  136,766  118,840
Less: valuation allowance  (8,052)  (5,483)
Deferred tax assets, net of valuation allowance  $ 128,714  $ 113,357

The Company had state net operating loss carryforwards of $175.5 million as of August 30, 2014, and $145.4 million as of August 31, 2013, in
various states. These carryforwards expire at different intervals up to fiscal year 2034. Management considers all available evidence in determining
the likelihood that a deferred tax asset will not be realized. As a result, the Company increased the valuation allowances related to these state loss
carryforwards. In regard to the pending merger with Dollar Tree, the Company does not believe there will be any material limitations on net
operating losses.

The Company classifies accrued interest expense and penalties related to uncertain tax positions as a component of income tax expense. Interest and